Phone: (360) 425-8000

Fax: (360) 425-8005



Certified Public Accountants Financial • Tax • Management Services

September 17, 2018

Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission P O Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250

RE: Bainbridge Disposal, Inc., G-143, Commodity Credit Revision Filing

We are filing proposed revised tariff, Pages No. 2 Check Sheet, No. 22 Item 100-Residential Service-Monthly Rates and No. 27 Item 105-Multi-Family Service-Recycling for Tariff No.16 on behalf of Bainbridge Disposal, Inc., G-143.

This filing proposes a residential recycling commodity adjustment increase of \$4.55 from the previous debit of \$1.30 per customer to a debit of \$5.85 per customer. This filing also proposes a multi-family recycling commodity adjustment increase of \$1.24 from the previous debt of \$.36 per customer to a debit of \$1.60 per customer. Because the six months will be billed over five months in order to give the Company time to send the customer letter, the actual amounts billed to recover six months over five months will be \$7.02 and \$1.92 for residential and multi-family, respectively.

These changes are due to the overall reduction in commodity values since the previous commodity credit adjustment on April 1, 2018. During the most recent six months, the Company paid the processor \$173,000. Because the current Company rates incorporated recycling disposal fees of approximately \$34,000, the Company is not requesting a debit allowance for this amount, and has only included fees in excess of the approximately \$34,000 in costs already incorporated into rates. Additionally, due to the new requirement to send a customer letter, the Company is requesting to bill the next six month of credit over five months rather than six and that is the debit requested above for both residential and multi-family.

We are requesting the proposed effective date for the tariff revisions to be November 1, 2018.

Enclosed for staff review are the accounting work papers for this filing and pricing support. The Company will notify all customers during the normal billing process.

A copy of this transmittal letter will be mailed to the Chair of the Kitsap County, WA Commissioners and City Manager of the City of Bainbridge Island, WA.

My authority to file on behalf of Bainbridge Disposal is on record. If there are any questions please contact me via phone at 360-425-8000, fax at 360-425-8005 or email jdavis@boothdavis.com. Heather Church may be reached at Bainbridge Disposal, Inc., P O Box 10699, Bainbridge Island, WA 98110; phone 206-842-4882, fax 206-780-9730 or email heather@bainbridgedisposal.com.

Very truly yours,

GL BOOTH · JG DAVIS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

Jacqueline Davis

Jacqueline G. Davis, CPA

cc: Heather Church, Bainbridge Disposal, Inc. Chair, Kitsap County Commissioners City Manager, City of Bainbridge Island, WA